
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Tuesday, 16 September 2014 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 25 June 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (Pages 6 - 152) 
 To consider a report on the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the 

year ended 31 March 2014. 
 

6.   The Audit Findings for Torbay Council (Pages 153 - 186) 
 To consider a report that highlights the key matters arising from 

Grant Thornton’s audit of Torbay Council’s financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2014. 
 



(iii) 

7.   Internal Audit Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring 
Improvement 

(Pages 187 - 200) 

 To receive an update on progress for those areas highlighted in the 
Annual Internal Audit, as ‘improvement required’. 
 

8.   Strategic Risk Management (Pages 201 - 210) 
 To consider a report that outlines the position at quarter one with 

regards to the Strategic Risk Register. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
25 June 2014 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank, Parrott, Pountney and Tyerman 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected as Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Tyerman in the chair) 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bent. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 March 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Pountney was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

5. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a Trustee of the 
Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust. 
 
Councillor Parrott declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is the Chairman of 
Action for Children Centres Advisory Board. 
 
Councillor Addis declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member of the TOR2 
Board. 
 

6. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members received and noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee as 
set out in the submitted report. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 
 

7. Audit Committee Update  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  
Members were advised that the 2013-14 final accounts audit was currently 
underway and would be concluded in August. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the Local Government Governance Review 
and questioned whether such reviews looked at the timeliness of the production of 
reports.  Members were advised that a governance review looks at an authority’s 
governance arrangement in their totality.  Internal Audit may look at internal 
governance arrangements of particular large projects or where there are 
significant changes to service delivery. 
 

8. 2013/2014 Accounts Audit Plan  
 
Members noted a report that set out the approach Grant Thornton would be using 
to audit the authority.  The approach took account of the challenges the authority 
was facing and developments that were relevant to the business of the authority 
such as legislation changes.  Members were advised that to date the findings of 
the interim audit work had not identified any weaknesses that would impact upon 
Grant Thornton’s audit approach. 
 
A member questioned if as part of the audit, commissioned services and the 
Council’s liability would be investigated.  Members were informed that the 
Council’s overall resilience would take into account exposure to potential liability 
and how the associated risks were managed. 
 

9. Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification Work Plan for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted a report that set out the work plan for the certification of the 
housing benefit subsidy.  Members were advised that the authority was required to 
submit its claim by 30 April 2014, with Grant Thornton having until 30 November 
2014 to issue a certificate stating their findings. 
 

10. 2014/2015 Audit Fee Letter  
 
Members noted the 2014/2015 Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of fee’s 
which were determined by the Audit Commission. 
 

11. Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2013  
 
Members noted a report that had been compiled by the Audit Commission and 
offered the Audit Committee the opportunity to consider Torbay’s fraud detection 
performance, compared to similar local authorities and whether internal controls 
and systems of governance were sufficiently robust. 
 
Members attention was drawn to Blue Badge disabled parking fraud, housing 
benefit and council tax benefit fraud.  Members were advised of work that was due 

Page 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 
to commence to ensure that the correct controls were in place to avoid the misuse 
of Blue Badges for disabled parking.  Officers were also undertaking a proactive 
piece of work regarding the council tax single person discount.  Updates on both 
areas of work would be presented to a future meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

12. Update on Food Safety, Health and Welfare, Licensing and Trading 
Standards  
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 22 January 2014, Members considered 
the ‘Internal Audit Report 2013/2014 – Six Month Monitoring Report’ which 
highlighted areas of fundamental weakness in Food Safety, Health and Welfare, 
Licensing and Trading Standards, with a follow up requested by Members at its 
meeting on 25 June 2014. 
 
As requested the Executive Lead for Safer Communities, Highways, Environment 
and Sport, Executive Head for Community Safety, Environmental Health Manager 
(Commercial) were present to update Members on progress that had been made.  
Members were advised that due to an additional member of staff being employed 
and changes to the requirements of the Food Standards Agency the level of food 
hygiene inspections had increased.  The Executive Head for Community Safety 
expected 100% of the category A to C premises would be inspected in the current 
financial year, subject to there not being a major health outbreak.   
 
Members challenged whether the team would be able to adequately deal with a 
health outbreak considering current staffing levels.  The Executive Head for 
Community Safety advised Members that should a health outbreak occur, the 
outbreak would be the priority for the team with the additional resource aiding the 
management of such an outbreak. 
 
Members were reassured that the risk to public health was being addressed and 
the level of risk was reducing.  Members also welcomed a follow up report from 
Internal Audit at the end of 2014. 
 

13. Annual Governance Statement 2013/14  
 
The Audit Committee considered a report that set out the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2013/14.  Members were advised that the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement provided the opportunity for the organisation to review its 
processes, controls and objectives and provide Members, Senior Officers and 
stakeholder’s reassurance as to the reliability of its statement of accounts and the 
probity of its operations. 
 
Members referred to the assurance statement set out in the Internal Audit Annual 
Report which states: 
 
‘...our work within Children’s Services has identified a number of issues of concern 
that are being considered and addressed by management, and these issues may 
require consideration by management for the Annual Governance Statement.’ 
 

Page 3



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 
Members sought reassurance from officers present that the work undertaken by 
internal audit and the comments made within the Internal Audit Annual Report had 
been fully considered by senior management. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Senior Management Team consider whether the Annual Governance 
Statement requires amending in light of the Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 

14. Treasury Management Outturn  
 
Members considered a report that provided information on the performance of the 
Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services in 
2013/14 through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and 
the effective control of the associated risks. 
 
Members challenged the return gained by the externally managed investments 
and queried if officers ‘in-house’ could secure a better financial return.  Members 
were advised that officers can only invest with a limited number of counterparties 
and up to agreed limits due to concerns regarding their credit rating.  Whereas, 
external brokers could access investments that the Council was not able to, 
ensuring a wider spread of investments. 
 
Members also referred to the use of the average ‘7 day LIBID’ rate for 
benchmarking and whether there was benchmarking undertaken with other local 
authorities.  Members wished for any such benchmarking to be included in future 
reports. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2013/14 as detailed 

in this report be endorsed; 
 
ii) that Council be recommended to endorse the Treasury Management 

decisions made during 2013/14 as detailed in the submitted report; and 
 
iii) that Council be recommended to approve the Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators as set out in Annex 1 to the submitted report. 
 

15. Internal Audit Annual Report  
 
Members considered and noted the Internal Audit Annual Report that reviewed 
work undertaken in 2013/14 and provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.  The report 
highlighted areas where fundamental weaknesses had been identified and the 
direction of travel since identification, overall Internal Audit were able to provide 
reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework. 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 

 
Members referred to the fundamental weakness identified in Children’s Services 
External Contracts and were advised that action plans had been put in place, 
however it was too soon to determine whether the action plan would affect the 
assurance rating.  Members requested an update on progress be presented in 6 
months time. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:   24th September 2014 
   
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor Oliver  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips – Chief Accountant, 

Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk  
 
 
 
1. Purpose and Introduction 
  
1.1 .  The Account and Audit Regulations 2011 require approval of the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 by a committee of the 
Council before 30 September 2014. The Accounts show a true and fair view of 
the financial position of the Council’s income and expenditure in 2013/14 and its 
assets and liabilities as at 31st March 2014. 

 
2. Proposed Decision 

  
2.1 That Audit Committee review the accounts and consider the External 

Auditor’s report and opinion on the accounts. 
 
2.2 That Audit Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement, as set 

out in pages 121 to 131 of Appendix 2 to this report, and; 
 
2.3 That following 2.1, Audit Committee approve the Council’s Statement of 

Accounts for 2013/14, as set out in pages 16 to 120 of Appendix 2 to this 
report and; 

 
2.4 That following approval in 2.3 above, the person presiding at this meeting 

shall sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, to represent the 
completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, in the 
“Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts” shown on 
page 17 of the Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.5 That the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in 

relation to the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report, be approved.  

 
3. Reasons for the Decision 
 
3.1 The Account and Audit Regulations 2011 require approval of the 2013/14 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 by a committee of the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 6



  

Council before 30 September 2014. For Torbay the Audit Committee can “on 
behalf of the Council approve the annual statement of accounts” – report 
156/2008 refers. In addition the Regulations require that the person presiding at 
the meeting shall sign and date the accounts. As a key part of this process the 
Audit Committee will consider these Accounts prior to approval, and will also 
receive and consider the External Auditor’s report and opinion on the accounts. 

 
3.2 As required by the Account and Audit Regulations 2011 the Accounts were 

“authorised for issue” by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer on 13th June 2014 
and have been available on the Council’s website since that date. The accounts, 
as required by the Regulations, were available for public scrutiny for 20 working 
days during July and August 2014. The Council’s External Auditor was also 
available from a specified day to deal with any representations from the public. 

 
3.3 The annual external audit of the accounts by the Council’s appointed auditor, 

Grant Thornton, started in June 2014 and was substantially completed in line 
with the agreed timetable.  

 
3.4 Grant Thornton will report on the Accounts to Audit Committee at this meeting 

which will enable members to consider the External Auditor’s report in their 
review and approval of the Accounts.  

    
3.5 The Accounts presented to the Audit Committee are th
[...]
gn by 30th June each year the Statement of 
Accounts and certify that it presents a “true and fair” view of both the financial 
position of the Council at the end of the year to which it relates and its income 
and expenditure. The Council’s responsible financial officer, Paul Looby, has 
certified the Accounts at page 19. 

 
A1.3 The Regulations also require approval of the Statement of Accounts by a 

committee of the Council before September 30th each year. For Torbay this is 
the Audit Committee. In addition the Regulations require that the person 
presiding at this meeting shall sign and date the accounts. 

 
A1.4 The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts to be signed by 

the person presiding at this meeting is on page 18 within the Statement of 
Accounts. The intention behind this requirement is that the signature of the 
person presiding at the meeting shall formally represent the completion of the 
Council’s approval process of the accounts. 

 
A1.5 The Council as part of the process of the external auditor’s opinion on the 

Accounts is also required to complete a letter of representation to confirm that all 
relevant information has been disclosed and made available to the auditor. This 
letter for 2013/14 is shown in appendix 1.  

 
A2. Whole Government Accounts Agenda 
 
A2.1 The requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 to ”authorise for 

issue” a (pre audit) copy of the Council’s Accounts by 30th June is part of the 
Whole Government Accounts (WGA) agenda. This is to ensure that all public 
sector bodies produce their own accounts by 30th June each year. From these 
accounts each body is required to complete an audited WGA return which 
excludes all transactions and balances with other bodies, so that HM Treasury 
can produce a set of accounts that represents the income, expenditure, assets 
and liabilities of the whole public sector.  

 
A2.2 These requirements place pressures on finance and service staff to p
[...]
od of 
five years from 2012/13 reduces any immediate impact of this bill on the Council 
as the first year the Council could appoint its own external auditor is for the 
2017/18 financial year, when the Council would have to make an appointment by 
the end of 2016. Officers will consider the implications of this and procurement 
options and will report back to Audit Committee. 

 

Page 10



  

A7 Transport Infrastructure Assets 
 
A7.1 It is expected that from the 2016/17 accounts, which will include a restated 

2015/16, CIPFA will introduce a new method of accounting for transport 
infrastructure assets (road, footpaths, traffic signals etc). This is expected to 
have a significant impact on Torbay’s accounts both from the increase in value of 
assets that will be recognised, over £0.8 billion, but also on the Council’s 
highways and finance teams in recording and accounting for these assets on a 
gross replacement cost and a depreciated replacement cost basis, where the 
value of an asset is linked to its condition and the future maintenance and 
replacement cost. 

  
A8 Possibilities and Options 
 
A8.1 Approval of the Accounts by 30th September 2014 is a statutory requirement.  
 
A.9 Preferred Solution /Option 
 
A9.1 As set out in the recommendation. 

 
A.10 Risks  
 
A10.1 Impact on Council’s reputation and negative external auditor comments if 

Accounts are not approved by 30th September. 
 
A11 Consultation 
 
A11.1 The Accounts have been on the Council website since June 2014 and there has 

been an advertised public inspection period. 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Letter of Representation  
Appendix 2 – Financial Reports and Accounts for the year 2013/14 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            

Page 11



  

Appendix 1 
 

 
 
GrantThorntonUKLLP 
Hartwell House 
55-61 Victoria Street 
Bristol 
BS1 6FT 
 
24th September 2014 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
Torbay Council Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 

 
This representation letter
[...]
cted access to persons within the Council from whom you determined it 

necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

xv We have communicated to you all deficiencies, if any, in internal control of which 

management is aware. 

xvi All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the 

financial statements. 

xvii We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial 

statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud. 

xviii We have disclosed to you all information in relation to fraud or suspected fraud that we are 

aware of and that affects the Council and involves: 

a. management; 

b. employees who have significant roles in internal control; or 

c. others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

 

Page 13



  

xix We have disclosed to you all information in relation to allegations of fraud, or suspected 

fraud, affecting the Council’s financial statements communicated by employees, former 

employees, regulators or others. 

xx We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-

compliance with laws and regulations, if any, whose effects should be considered when 

preparing financial statements. 

xxi We have disclosed to you the entity of the Council's related parties and all the related party 

relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

xxii We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects 

should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 

Annual Governance Statement 

xxiii We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Council's 

risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any 

significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS 

Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was approved by the Council's Audit Committee at 

its meeting on 24 September 2014. 

 
S
[...]
2123/Appendix%209%20Draft%20Poolin

g%20agreement.pdf 

For Torbay in 2013/14 its funding baseline was £71m of which £43m was central government 

“revenue support” grant, £18m was its 49% share of NNDR income and £10m its “top up” grant. To 

demonstrate the level of funding reductions facing the Council the £43m central governement grant in 

2013/14 is to reduce, based on provisional settlement information from central government, by £18m 

to £25m by 2015/16. 

2013/14 was also the first year of the Council Tax Support Scheme. Legislation changed the DWP 

nationally controlled and funded Council Tax Benefit scheme to a locally determined Council Tax 

Support scheme whereby, instead of a Council Tax benefit payment, claiments get a reduction in their 

Council Tax.  This reduces the amount of Council Tax raised by the Council, however to compensate, 

in 2013/14 the Council received a specifc grant. The level of this grant was reduced by over 10%   

which resulted in most Councils, including Torbay, agreeing to limit the maximum reduction in Council 

Tax claimants are entitled to. For 2014/15 onwards the specifc grant has been merged with the 

“revenue support” grant which is subject to ongoing reductions.  

As part of the NHS reforms, the Public Health function transferred to the Council in April 2013 along 

with the relevant staffing. This function was funded in 2013/14 by a ring fenced grant of £7.2m. 

In addition the Social Fund function was transferred to the Council from DWP supported by central 

government grant funding of £0.7m. From 2015/16 central government are proposing to remove this 

funding. 

Council schools continued to convert to Academy status. In Torbay, by 31
st
 March 2014, a total of 20 

schools had converted with 5 schools converting in 2013/14 and a further 4 schools due to convert in 

2014/15, and are now fully independent of the Council.  

The Council continued to reorganise services to meet both the impact of its reduced f
[...]
e Reporting Period 33 Note 32 Related Parties 71 

Notes re Movement in Reserves 
Statement: 

 Note 33 Impairment Losses 77 

Note 7 Adjustments between Accounting 
Basis and Funding Basis under 
Regulations 

33 Note 34 Contingent Liabilities 77 

Note 8 Transfers to/from Earmarked 
Reserves 

36 Note 35 Termination Benefits & Exit 
Packages 

79 

Notes re Comprehensive Income & 
Expenditure Statement: 

 Note 36 Capital Financing 80 

Note 9 Financing and Investment Income 
and Expenditure 

36 Note 37 Leases 80 

Note 10 Taxation and Non-Specific Grant 
Income 

36 Note 38 Pension Schemes Accounted for 
as Defined Contribution Schemes 

81 

Notes re Balance Sheet:  Note 39 Defined Benefit Pension 
Schemes 

82 

Note 11 Property, Plant and Equipment 37 Note 40 Summary of Significant 
Accounting Policies 

90 

Note 12 Heritage Assets 41 Supplementary Financial Statement:-  

Note 13 Financial Instruments 43 Collection Fund Summary Account 116 

Note 14 Nature and Extent of Risks 
Arising from Financial Instruments 

47 Notes to the Collection Fund Summary 
Account 

118 

Note 15  Investments 50   

Note 16 Debtors 51 Annual Governance Statement 121 

Note 17 Cash and Cash Equivalents 51   

Note 18 Creditors 52 Glossary of Terms 131 

 

 

Page 31



Torbay Council 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31

st
 March 2014 

 18

FINANCIAL CERTIFICATES 

The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 

 
The Council’s Responsibilities 
 
The Council is required:- 
 

♦ to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one 

of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this Council, that 

officer is the Council’s Chief Finance Officer 
 

♦ to manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard 

its assets 
 

♦ approve the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
Audit Committee Approval of the Statement of Accounts 201
[...]
The income credited to the Collection Fund in 2013/14 can be analysed as follows. 

2012/13  2013/14 

£ m  £ m 

(86.7) Gross Council Tax Payable for Year (87.6) 

11.5 Reduced Assessments (discounts) 23.4 

(75.2) Actual Income from Council tax (64.2) 

15.6 Less Council Tax Benefit 0 

(59.6) Total Council tax Income 2013/14 (64.2) 

   

 

Page 132



Torbay Council 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31

st
 March 2014 

 119 

The difference of £1.9m between the actual Council Tax income (£64.2m) and the estimated income 

(£62.3m) is due to changes during the year in the Council Tax Base and collection rates.  These 

changes include the number of eligible properties, discounts, the actual and estimated tax collection 

rate and changes in the cost of the Council Tax Support Scheme.  

C)  Income from Business Rates 

Under the arrangements for uniform business rates, the Council collects non-domestic rates for its 

area, which are based on local rateable values multiplied by a uniform rate.  The total rateable value 

as at 31st March 2014 was £98.6m (2012/13: £99.4m).  

In line with the Local Government Act 2003, from 1st April 2005, there are two multipliers, the small 

business non-domestic rating multiplier, which is applicable to those that qualify for the small business 

relief; and the non-domestic rating multiplier, which includes the supplement to pay for small business 

relief. The small business non-domestic rating multiplier for 2013/14 was 46.2 pence per pound of 

rateable value and the non domestic rating multiplier was 47.1 pence per pound.  

In April 2013 the new NNDR retention scheme was introduced with Councils now responsible for a 

percentage share of all transactions in relation to NNDR income in their area. This to include 

movement up and down in NNDR income, (up to a safety net), which includes the payment of any 

outstanding NNDR appeals as at 31st March 2014 that have not yet been determined by the valuation
[...]
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

  

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k 

Page 186



 

 
 

 

 

 
Draft Internal Audit 
Report 

  

 Follow Up Report on 
Areas Requiring 
Improvement 

  
 Torbay Council 
  

 

 
August 2014 

  

Internal Audit 
 

 

Follow Up Report on  

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 187



 
 

 

 Page 2 of 14   

Devon Audit Partnership 

 

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a high 
quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a 
professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to 
comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and 
professional standards. 

 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to 
all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the 
Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at 
robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 

 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking 
Scheme. Its contents are confidential and, whilst it is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the organisation, the report itself should 
only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the 
organisation’s disclosure policies. 

 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any 
third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

Page 18
[...]

n

e
w

 c
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

p
a

re
n

ti
n

g
 r

o
le

 

R
e

vi
e

w
 a

n
d

 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 o

f 
n

e
w

 c
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

p
a

re
n

ti
n

g
 r

o
le

 

1
st

 s
ta

g
e

 -
 a

g
re

e
 p

le
d

g
e

 t
o

 y
o

u
n

g
 p

e
o

p
le

 

lo
o

ke
d

 a
ft

e
r 

a
n

d
 p

ri
o

ri
ti

e
s 

b
y 

M
a

y 
(t

o
 

C
o

u
n

ci
l)

 

B
 

C
h

il
d

re
n

's
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s 
b

u
d

g
e

t 
o

ve
rs

p
e

n
d

 
N

e
w

 m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

a
cc

o
u

n
ta

n
t 

to
 b

e
 a

p
p

o
in

te
d

 

C
o

n
su

lt
a

n
ts

 a
p

p
o

in
te

d
: 

p
h

a
se

 1
 (

e
n

d
 

M
a

rc
h

);
 p

h
a

se
 2

 (
e

n
d

 J
u

ly
);

 f
in

a
l 
(O

ct
).

 

R
a

n
g

e
 o

f 
in

ve
st

 t
o

 s
a

ve
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

a
n

d
 n

e
w

 

fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l 
p

la
n

n
in

g
 p

ro
ce

ss
. 

C
 

A
d

u
lt

's
 S

a
fe

g
u

a
rd

in
g
 

P
e

e
r 

R
e

vi
e

w
 o

f 
A

d
u

lt
's

 S
a

fe
g

u
a

rd
in

g
 

P
e

e
r 

re
vi

e
w

 c
o

m
p

le
te

d
 2

0
1

4
. 

P
o

si
ti

ve
 

fe
e

d
b

a
ck

 r
e

ce
iv

e
d

. 
 

A
 

 Page 210


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	Report Statement of Accounts 201314 Appendix 1
	Report Statement of Accounts 201314 Appendix 2

	6 The Audit Findings for Torbay Council
	7 Internal Audit Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement
	8 Strategic Risk Management
	Appendix 1 SRR Overview Q1 14-15




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

24 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Parrott and Pountney 
 
 

 
16. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Alex Walling of Grant Thornton. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 June 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. Statement of Accounts 2013/14  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2013/14.  Members were advised that there had been some changes made to the 
presentation and format of the accounts following the introduction of the Council 
Tax Support Scheme and Business Rates Retention Scheme in April 2013.  The 
accounts provided a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council’s 
income and expenditure in 2013/14 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 
2014. 
 
The Committee thanked the Finance Team for all their work in finalising the 
accounts and receiving an unqualified audit opinion. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Audit Committee reviewed the accounts and considered the 

External Auditor’s report and opinion on the accounts; 
 
ii) that the Annual Governance Statement, as set out in Appendix 2 to the 

submitted report, be approved; 
 
iii) that the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2013/14, as set out in the 

submitted report, be approved; 
 
iv) that the Chairman of the Audit Committee sign and date the accounts on 

behalf of the Council, to represent the completion of the Council’s approval 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 

 

process of the accounts, in the “Statement of Responsibilities for the 
Statement of Accounts”; and  

 
v) that the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in 

relation to the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts, as set out in the submitted 
report, be approved. 

 
19. The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  

 
The Committee noted a report which highlighted the key matters arising from 
Grant Thornton’s (external auditors) audit of Torbay Council’s financial statements 
for the year ending 31 March 2014. 
 
Members were advised that the audit was substantially complete.  During the audit 
an adjustment affecting the Council’s reported financial position was identified by 
the Council’s Finance Team however Grant Thornton found the draft accounts 
were produced to a high standard and the audit had been facilitated by good 
quality working papers and prompt assistance from the Finance Team. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the Action Plan, set out in Appendix A to the 
submitted report, Members were concerned by the issue of document retention for 
some personnel files and requested an update once enquiries had been 
completed. 
 

20. Internal Audit Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Follow Up Report on areas that were identified 
as ‘requiring improvement’.  Members were advised that the majority of areas had 
made progress implementing their action plans resulting in previously identified 
risks being minimised or mitigated, however there were a small number of areas 
where progress remained limited. 
 
Members questioned whether there was an increasing trend for services to be 
judged as requiring improvement due to resource pressures.  Officers did not 
believe there was a drastic deterioration however there may be a point where 
managers have to accept the risks associated with not implementing appropriate 
action plans. 
 

21. Strategic Risk Management  
 
Members noted the report on Strategic Risk Management, however they felt that 
the risk register had become so strategic it was lacking the operational detail they 
need to be able gain the reassurance they required. 
 
Members were advised that due to internal reconfiguration the risk register would 
be managed by the Executive Head for Commercial Services which may result in 
changes which hopefully would provide Members the reassurance they seek.  
Members were also informed of an opportunity to share learning with neighbouring 
authorities in order to determine what is appropriate for inclusion in a risk register 
and what is not. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 

 

 
Members requested the Executive Head for Commercial Services present her 
initial thoughts on risk management to the Audit Committee on 21 January 2015. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


